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0903qa - L3S Ruth Nettles 

From: Trina Collins [TCollins@RSBattorneys corn] 

Sent: 

To: Filings@psc statel us 
Tuesday, January 19.2010 4.57 PM 

CC: smlubertozzi@uiwater.com; keweeks@uiwater.corn; pcflynn@uiwater.com; jdwilliams@uiwater.com; 
frankdenjupaattmt; dswain@milianswain.corn; Jared Deason; Jennifer Brubaker; Martin Friedman; Christian 
W. Marcelli; Trina Collins 

Subject: 

Importance: High 

Attachments: PSC Clerk 09 (Response to Staffs 1st Data Request).ltr.pdf 

Filing in Docket No.: 090392-WS; Application of Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke for an Increase in Water and 
Wastewater Rates in Lake County, Florida 

a. Martin 5. Friedman, Esq. 
Christian W. Marcelli, Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
Sanlando Center 
2180 W. State Road 434, Suite 2118 
Longwood, FL 32779 
Phone: (407) 830-6331 
Fax: (407) 830-8522 
Email: cmarce!li@!s.battor_neys,com 

b. Docket No. 090392-WS; Application of Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke for an Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in 
Lake County, Florida - Filing the Utility's responses to the Commission Staff's December 18,2009 correspondence 
requesting additional information 

c. Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke 

d. 73 Pages. 

e. Letter to Commission Clerk and response attachments 73 pages. 
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E-FILJNG 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

RE: Docket No.: 090392-WS; Application of Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke for an 
Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in Lake County, Florida 
Our File No. 30057.177 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

The following are the Utility's responses to the Commission S t a f f s  December 18, 
2009 correspondence requesting additional information: 

1. The following items relate to the pro forma plant improvements 
reflected in adjustment (A)(5) on MFR Schedule A-3. 

For each addition, provide the following: 

(a) 

(b) 

a statement why each addition is necessary; 

a copy of all invoices and other support documentation if the 
plant addition has been completed or in process; 

(c) a copy of the signed contract or any bids, if the plant addition has 
not been completed; 

(d) a status of the engineering and permitting efforts, if the plant 
addition has not been through the bidding processing; and 
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(e) the projected in-service date for each outstanding plant addition. 

RESPONSE: 

1. Replace Well #1 

(a) Engineering design, permitting, construction inspection, and well drilling 
services associated with the complete replacement of Well #1 due to imminent 
failure of its well casing, which would result in a failure to produce sufficient 
amounts of water during peak day demand periods. The casing comes in 
contact with the pump bowls of Pump #1 each time the pump cycles off 
causing damage to the pump assembly and to the interior of the casing. Well 
#1 cannot be relied upon to function as designed, which significantly impairs 
the Utility's ability to maintain adequate pressure and volume during peak 
demand periods as required by rule. 

(b)The project has not yet started, but the work is budgeted for completion in 
2010. 

(c)Attached is a proposal by CPH Engineers for the design, permitting and 
construction services activities associated with this project at a cost of 
$36,143. Also attached is an engineering estimate of the cost to construct the 
proposed well for $408,250. This estimate was produced by comparing the 
cost of the proposed new well to a recent bid proposal submitted to the City of 
Eustis with similar aquifer characteristics and production zone. 

(d)The engineering consultant and his two sub-consultants (for electrical 
engineering and hydrogeology services) have been selected and are prepared 
to start work immediately. 

(e) It is estimated that the design and permitting process will take approximately 
4 months followed immediately by the bidding process with consmction to be 
completed by December 31,2010. 

2. WTP Electrical improvements 

(a)Replace an undersized 200 amp service with a new 400 amp service, 
appropriately sized breaker and new pump control panel containing three (3) 
HSP starters and two (2) well pump starters and controls. Replace the 
existing 175 amp breaker at the emergency generator with a 350 amp breaker 
so that the a l l  of the generator's output can be used to its maximum. Replace 
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the existing 200 amp ATS with a 400 amp ATS so that the generator can 
supply power to all critical equipment. 

(b) The electrical system's components have been evaluated to determine which 
ones must be replaced, but the work has not yet commenced. 

(c) Attached is a proposal from Thompson Electric Co. in the amount of $54,965 
to complete the proposed project. 

(d)The project has been successfully bid out and the preferred contractor 
selected. 

(e)The projected in-service date is expected to be completed by the end of the 
third quarter, 2010. 

3. Lift Station Upgrade (including pumps, control panel, and 100 amp underground 
electric service) 

(a)Pennbrooke Lift Station #1 is a master lift station; all influent flow generated 
daily within the community passes through this pump station. The existing 
submersible sewage pumps are undersized for peak flow generated during wet 
weather resulting in overflows into stormwater structures. The proposed solution 
is to replace the pumps with larger 5.0 Hp 3-phase Flygt pumps that have a larger 
pumping capacity as well as install a control panel equipped to operate the larger 
pumps. The existing pumps will be stored and used as backup pumps for lift 
stations 2, 3, or 4. The original control panel, installed in 1986, will be retired. 
h underground electric service will be installed to connect the pump station to 
the WWTP's emergency generator in order to insure the operability of the master 
lift station during power outages. This will allow for more effiaent use of the 
Pennbrooke trailer mounted generator at the five remaining Pennbrooke lift 
stations so as to avoid overflow of raw sewage and the resulting health hazard. 

(b)The project has not yet begun. 
(c) Attached are proposals describing the delivery of parts, materials and labor to 

complete the job at a total cost of $42,811.00. 
(d) The suppliers and contractors for the project have been selected and are ready to 

proceed with the project. 
(e)The new Flygt pumps and control panel are estimated to take 10-12 weeks to 

deliver with installation of the panel and electric service to follow. The project is 
scheduled to be completed before July 31,2010. 

2. The following item pertains to the Utility's water and wastewater 
treatment systems. Please provide your latest Wastewater Treatment Plant Site Map 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Docket No. 090392-WS 
January 19,2010 
page 4 of 5 

that shows the wastewater plants, equalization tanks, filter and reclaimed water 
storage tank and any proposed additions. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached maps. 

3. The following items relate to Pennbrooke's requested rate case expense. 

(a) For each individual person, in each firm providing consulting 
services to the applicant pertaining to this docket, provide the billing rate, and an 
itemized description of work performed. Please provide detail of hours worked 
associated with each activity. Also, provide a description and associated cost for all 
expenses incurred to date. 

(b) For each firm or consultant providing services for the applicant in 
this docket, please provide copies of all invoices for services provided to date. 

(c) If rate consultant invoices are not broken down by hour, please 
provide reports that detail by hour, a description of actual duties performed, and 
amount incurred to date. 

(d) Please provide an estimate of costs to complete the case by hour 
for each consultant or employee, including a description of estimated work to be 
performed, and detail of the estimated remaining expense to be incurred through the 
PAA process. 

(e) Please provide an itemized list of all other costs estimated to be 
incurred through the PAA process. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached rate case expense update and rate case expense 
invoices. 

4. According to the MFR Schedule B-3, the Utility has proposed pro forma 
adjustments to Salaries, Officer's Salaries, Pensions and Benefits, Vehicle Depreciation 
Expense, Well Replacement Depreciation Expense, and Payroll Taxes. Please provide 
all of the Utility's calculations, bases, workpapers, and support documentation for the 
above pro forma adjustments. 
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RESPONSE: Please see the attached documentation supported the respective pro 
forma adjustments. 

According to the MFR Schedule B-3, Pennbrooke has proposed a pro 
forma Deferred Maintenance for a hydro Tank Inspection and for a Recoat Storage 
Tank Interior. Please provide all of the Utility’s calculations, bases, workpapers, and 
support documentation for the above pro forma Deferred Maintenance. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached support documentation from Knight Engineering 

5. 

Consultants, Inc. and The Huntington Company. 

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give 
me a call. 

For the Firm 

CWM/der 
Enclosures 

cc: Steven M. Lubertozzi, Executive Director of Regulatory Accounting and Affairs 

Kirsten E. Weeks, Manager of Regulatory Accounting (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
John Williams, Director of Governmental Affairs (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Mr. Frank Seidman (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Ms. Deborah Swain (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Jared Deason, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Jennifer Brubaker, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 

(w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
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Mr. Bryan Gongre 
Regional Manager 
Utilities, h c .  ofPmnbmoke 
200 Wcathcrrficld Avc. 
Altamontc Springs. FL 32714 

Re: 

Dcar Mr. Gongre: 

Pmbmoke  Water System, Well # I  Rcplacanml. PWS ID No. 3354653 

We are pleased to submit this progosal Io provide pmfcssional cnginemng rcrvices associated with the 
design and consvuction of a replacemcat to the existing Well #I .  It is our understanding that this well 
expnicnces stability problems in operation lhat affects the well pump. 
Scope of Services 

Services under this contracl arc design and wnmct ion  services. Subconsullsnt services for each shall 
include Bailey Engineering for the electrical engineering design. p i n i n g  and mnsmction administration 
and the Colinas Group for well c o m c t i o n  testing, oversight and p i n i n g .  

The scope of work included in desip services compriscs the design, permitting. and bidding of tbc new 
rcplacment well to the exisling Well 111. It is OUT undmtanding that the new Well # I  is nccded to match the 
c u m 1  conditions of the existing Well # I .  Permits will he acquired UuW?h St Johns River Water 
Management, Florida Lkpmtmcnt of Environmatal Pmtcnion. and Lake County. 

The scope of work included in mnrrruciio,i services compriscs shop drawing review, Contractor 
coordination. subconsultant mriew and cwrdhation, on-site inspections. contracl stM-up and elose-out. and 
pay request review. Assuming that the proposed wcU is placed within 100 feel of the existing well, it is our 
preliminary opinion that the cosl of connruction for the replacemcnt well will k approximately $400,000. 

Payment 

Compensation paid Engineer for services desnibed herein a n d  rendered by prinapals and 
employees assigned to the project are computed by multiplying Standard Classification Billing 
Rates for  all classifications of employees directly engaged on the  project, times the number of 
hours worked on the project. 

The fee for design um'ms, described herein is estimated to be $19,110.00. including out-of-pocket 
expenses, without increase, The pe f i r  mnshvction smims, described herein is estimated to be 
517,033.00, including out-of-pocket expenses, without increase. A more detailed description of 
these fees has  been provided in Attachment A of this proposal. 

A 10% markup will be applied to subconsultant services coordinated through CPH. Out-of-pocket 
expenses and subconsultant costs wiU be spffifically identified in periodic invoidng. and indude  
such items as tansportation and subsistence of principals a n d  employees when haveling in 

. 



connection with the project, toll telephone calls, phokxopies. blueprints and plok, etc. Invoices 
will be submitted periodically, indicating the hours expended during that billing cycle. 

Progress invoices will be submitted based on the Engineer's estimate of the percent of work 
complete a t  the time of invoicing. 
Expenses for i t em not specifically valued herein are to be reimbursed to the engineer at the adual 
cost thereof. Said expenses shall include transportation and subsistence of principals and 
employees, when haveling in connection with the Roject, toll telephone calls, and similar project 
related items. 
Charges for the services rendered by principals and employees as wihesses in any litigation, 
hearing or proceeding in accordance with this Contract will be computed at a rate of 56W per day 
or any portion thereof. 

If this Contract is terminated during prosecution of the s e ~ i c e s  prior to completion of the services. 
payments to be made on a m t  of that and aU prior work under this Contract shall be due and 
payable, and shall constitute total payment for seNices rendered. In addition, upon termination, 
engineer shall be paid for any Supplementary Services authorized and rendered. 
If you are in agreement with the terms and fees proposed, please sign on the space provided below 
and return one (1) copy to us. 
Terms and Agreement 
The Terms and Agreement (Exhibit A - attached) made part of this contract shall apply for the 
professional services outlined above. 
If you have any questions. plca~e coolact our office 

Sincerely, 
CPH ENGINEERS, INC. , 

**+' .<mw . \ p m C  
Enn M. Reed P.E. 
Roject Manager 

Stephen N. Romano, P.E. 
Vice PrssidcntlBnrnch Managcr 

LS+?fJ 
DESIGN SERVICES ACCEFTED BY (519,110.00): 

UCILI'l'lES. INC. OF PENNBROOKE 

Date: 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES ACCEPTED BY ($17.033.00): 

UTILITIES, INC. OF PENNBROOKE 



ATTACHMENT A 

TOTAL PROJECT COST 1 $ 36,143 



1.1 c 

Agrremml bet- Utilities. Ine. of P-bmke (hmof ler  referred to as "OWNEWCLIENT") and CPH Enginem. 
Inc. (hnrinaAcr rcfmcd 10 DS "CPH") for professional services which may includs engin&& sweying, arshiieetue. 
landscape mtiilcelure, envimnmmtal. fonsby. planning, ~ m t i o d m f f i c ,  eh. dalcd 

Standard of Cme 
CF'H will mdcavor IO provide SCMCSS in B m m r  consistent with the Iml of cart and skill ordinarilv wrncisd by 

uhibil A ?.u 1 ON 



thc OWNEWCLIENT on Mother pmject or any extension of this project, or for LLV by 0 t h  on this projsst, my 
extension, 01 any other pmjm. 

Undermound U6lities and Struchlres 
The Imtiom of all cxisling utilitis show on the drawilyl prrpared by CPH WU k based on swvcy  of at-grade or 
ab- grade physical cyiNle (such ns valve boxes. hydrants. utility pols, p e " ~ m 1  marken) and -eying lo pick up 
lemprary utility I-te -kings provided by the utility. CPH assmw no responsibility for the ~ ~ c v n c y  of utilities 
sham by 1cmpom-y mkingr pmndcd by thc ulility or the lmtitioll~ of utilities b e d  OD other noaphysisl fcaturcs 
(such as p h  prepared by o h  ineluding nmrk-ups of hh pmvided by the utilily). Tbc M o w  grade vertical and 
horizontal locationr of ulilitia will rn be rosuircd m be swcyed by CPH, and wmequcntly, CPH amma no 
respmibiBty for tbe Iontion ofbelow &e utilitica T k  OWNEWCLmrr agrcer lo nkase CPH fmm any liability 
m OWNEWCLIENT for the faihm m locate MY existing utility wberr ita physical I-tion could no1 h v c  nasDmbly 
been know b e d  on the above. 

Conmoction Admlnlsmtioq 
WbcrrMnrmXholl ' .dmmisbatiom is provided a6 a put ofthe basic s&ca u ou*d in Ik Apemerit, CPH shall 
nbcnqvircdmnvkcub.ustiveorcontirma.onlite~olu,butshall~~priodicotiwMtionsaslluybe 
ovllioed in more dchil in the W c  -mi. CPH rhpU ml k responsible for Ihe mans. metha*. tsbniqucr, 
pmcedm of conmuetion, or sehedola selstcd by the CONTRACTOR or the safely prcuvtiolu and pm-s 
incident to the work of thc CONTRACTOR CPR will periodically rid the site a1 ialenalr ovllined in the -mi 
10 beumv g&ly fwiliar with thc pmgrcss  of the wnl lo Lccp the Omm advised of the w& CPH vvill observe 
the work of the CONTRACTOR to &vor m dnaminc if the work is in scoval mnIormsnce with the project 
d0cu-e. CPH shall no1 be &blc for the fdun of the CONTRACTOR m pcrfono Ihc mnrrmction w k  in 
accnd.ncc with the Documear. CPH rh.ll -de the OWNERKLIENT with wincn notice of my vnrnmstcd 
defm or deGcimciu cmning its .rtclltion in the UXMC of thc Pricdic visits a b - m s l t i m b  hnino such visits 
and on thc basis of its ortsitc obsmmiom, CPH may rcmmmmd to the OWNER h l  thc CONTRACTOR% work k 
disappmvcd or r j s l e d  as failing IO confam lo the Dooumoltp. CPH shall ~l h v e  tk right 01 duty IO stop the 
CONTRACTOR'S WOrL 

ProTcalod S w k a  Provided bv Ouleq 
S w t y i n g ,  roils, pl.nnio& mhitectwe, isJldsupe d t e c N l e ,  legal. accavnling coamvctiw iMpeetion and other 
mi= may be pmvided by the OwNER/cLlEN or ofhw on rhia Pmjcct and thc d k  furnished lo CPH. I1 is 
agreed that CPH may rely upon the d e  of those m i c a  by o b  in perfamkg its wnl mholu vcrifhtion of 
m e .  CPH u6mm m rcspamlbility for the accuncy or lcehnical adequacy of such pmfwdoml Jerviccs pmvidcd by 
othcrs. 

CPH'r Annmrd bor Fwmenl 
A m v d  of, CONTRACTOR'S Moliwion for ummt is M aumsion of winim bv CPH and shall n M time be 



Shrkine of ShoD Drsrines 
Checking of Bhop dnwinp is  only for g a d  d o m l n c  witb the design concept of tbc project and gcncral 
compliure with the information given in the Ccntraa Documents. Any action shown is s u b j a  to thc quircments of 
the Plans and Spcf in t im.  It is thc CONTRACTOR'S Rsgomibility and MI that of the CPH. for dimcnsions which 
shall be conlimed and c m l a n d  at thc job Site; Wncation p m m u  Md tecbniqucs of c m m t i r m :  cwdinatior, of 
his work with that of all olhm mdes Md thc rnlkfactory &ormmcc of his work 
P n - t W l  c o t l u ~ m t s  
CPH dull not be consided a generalor, bnrrponcr. or d i w  of malcrials aKected by wlated contaminants. 
Bccaw invmlvemcnl with OWNFWCLIENT's mwlinmcd subotanccli can expose CPH lo  16ym risks. 
OWNEWCLIENT shall, lo the lllcsl cxtm permilled by law. wive any claim against CPH. and iodannify, defad, 
and hold CPH h a n k s  fmm my claim or liability for injury M 10s allegedly arisinz tiom CPH's iovolvmcnl witb 
OWNEWCLIENT'S contaminated subblanecr. OWNEWCLIENT shall also mmpmwe CPH fw any lime spmt w 
cxpmw inanred by CPH in dtfcnx of my svsh claim. Such compensation shall be based on CPH'r pwjling fcc 
xhcdulc and cxpnw rsimbuncmal policy. 

Site SdtvRrtDoadbUIU U 
CPH'r rite rrsponslbilitia M limited so!+ IO the aetintics of CPH and CPH's cmployeu on tbc rite. These 
rsspoMibilitin rhsU not be infsrcd by any m y  IO mar, that CF'H hss mspnuibility fa site mfeiy fa my -a 
Safety in, on, or lbout he site h the sole and exchive mspcdility of the Cmuacbx .bne. The Canwnor'r 
mubods of work Paformncs supeinmdence of m+ mmrtOT.s mployecs and subcnrmFfm. and Kquacing of 
commtion are .Ira the sale and cxclvrivc rrapOmnaility of thc Conmctor alone. OwNERlcLIENT wa~aats thet:l) 
tbcrc -nsibilitiw will be madc clear in OWNWCWENT'S ngrermal with lhc cantracta: 2) OWNEWCUENT's 
agrremenl with the CootMor shall q u h  thc ConmcIor, IO the m l a t  of Cmbactar*r ncgligace. 10 indemnify, 
d e f d  and bold OWNEWCLIENT and CPH hnnnlce up IO a limit ofSI.wO,M)O h any rim, p d t y .  claim. or 
liability for injury M l a s  arising b m  OWNWCLIENT'S or CPH's alleged failure to acrcise site rafcty 
rerponsibility; md 3) OWNEWCLlEWT'r sgrccmem with the Comc1or shall q u k  the Comraetor IO &C 

OWNWCLIENT and CF'H ndditional buureds unda me Cmtracta's genml liability ins- policy, which 
~ I I S ~ ~ C C  pmtectian shall be primary protcstion for OWNIWCLIENT Md CPH, and shall bold OWNEWCLIENT and 
CPH hsrmlers from clrims lossa, and dcfmsc mn ads@ fmm mC c4iemsc of conmctar or rubconusnm m my 
tiu up to a limit of 5 l . o W . ~ .  Given the fmgoing, OWNEwCl lprr  .Ira .hall to tbc fuUm extent pnnined by 
law. Wuve any claim against CPH. and idandfy, &fad, and hold CPH kazvdes up to a limit of SI.wO.wO h m  any 
claim or liability for in& or lor0 arising from CPH'r dlcged failure m exercise site safety responsibility. 
OWNIWCLIENI also MI c o m p n u c  CF'H for my lime spent and nu- frrs and expnrw i n d  by CPH in 
defense of my swb claim. Such compensation shall be bsrcd upon CPH'r prevailing fee schedule and c x p c l l ~  
r e i m b m a t  policy. (The lm "MY claim" above rcfsmcsd shall include. but not limited lo, MY claim forb& of 
cantract. mrt, a stamte alleging negligenec. errorq omhionr, shin liability, StaNlOTy liability, brrsch of warranty, 
negligent mirrrprasnt.tion, or Mhcl acts giving rise to liability,) 
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OWNWCUENI and CPH mumally a m  to waive all claims of eonccqveainl damages, including, but not limited to. 
I n s  ofuse. l ~ r t  profits, and delay damages. apainrt each other, arising fmm dsputcs. claims. or other matten relaling to 
this Agramnn 

CPH will. in the come of its wmk. attempt to gmaaUy identi@ iuucs that uodd h d y  affeft the development of 
the site for w pmpoacd by the Ovoer/Developer. However, CPH cannot mtml the mguhttory p m e y  actio- of 
o h ,  or unforsseen conditim and d o a  MI guarantee that the pmja can be developed for use 89 propoocd. nn d a s  
CPH guarantac tho liming of or dtimatc regulatory wpmd of thc site for devdopwnt as pmpoacd. 

Th 1 ~ 4 ,  sate, and f e d d  mtities and authoritiw ("Authorities") ha* jwisdiefim o v a  tho pmjcct may n may mt 
s p p m  thc pmpoacd w of thc pmjccr Additionally. it is uncumim how long those Authorities will hkr to consider 
and to take action on the applications for the p m p d  ysc ofthe pmjmt Said k M m  and approvals M subject to thc 
deision maldng p m c a r  of those Authorities. Therefom, CPH cannot rqxesmt or pmnM that a i d  Aulhoritia wjU 
e v e ,  in wbDk or in p . ~  thc quested ysc of thspmja or that the decision mrldng pmccps will be timely for thc 
p j d s  w. or that the Authnitia will grant Wi.nces sppliubk to the p j e f t .  Thueforr, the OWNEWCLIENT 
barr the r i r l o f n r m w  of thepoposcd IDC and tho liming b f .  Thc OWNERlcllENT n c d s  to consider the 
mmifirntiau to it ifthe pmjcet is MI appmnd or only approved in p a  

IUY and heddlin 

OWNEWCLIENT acknowledges that CPH'r Site C h d  Studies p ~ u a n t  to this Agrement M gm&l in 
n s m  and .re pdmmed befm desi@ i6 muted or completed. OWNWCLIENT .cbmwcdgcs the 
rtwnxnedation of CPH that thc OWNWCLIENI rhould nU elme on thc autjcet propclg vnka and until 
nU applicable agmcy sppmv.ls M OM md tho pSrmiabg proscar h c ~ l e t c d .  If OWNWCLlENT 
cls6 to close on the s v b j a  p m p a y  ptim to h t  time. OwNEwcLIprr secepa all rirlvl and liability fmm 
SI- pM to obuiniag dl applicable agemy approvals md completion of tho pcmiuinp pro-. The 
OWNEWCLIENT - IO limit the liability of CPH a d  CPH's offian. diroctnr. and cmploym for any 
and 111 c h s  miring from CPH's or CPH's off-'. dir+Etm'. md mploycn* pmfasionsl scrr. ncgligme+ - missions, b m c h  of this contnct. or indemnity mlatmg to CPH's Site Cbcck Studies under thi conbasl 
such mat the total -gate liability of CPH and CPH'r officcn, dimton. and employec~ to the 
OWNEWCLIENT shall mt a c d  the fee for the Site Chcck S M y  p i d  by OWNEWCLlEKT to CPH vndcr 
I h i s ~ t o r S l 0 . W O .  whicheycrbpater. 

Dgim And Other PmCudond S d r n  
OWNEWCLIENT ackmwlcdges that CPH's m b s  p u ~ l n t  to this Agreemat m to asin tho climt and 

liability of CPH and CPH's offism dimdon. and employees for any and all claims arising fmm CPH's n 
CPH's OM. directors'. and cmployeer' pmfcuional aSn. negligence, - nmisionr, bneash of this 
mnbasl, or indemnity. such that the tom1 m e  liability of CPH and CPH's officen. dirscm, and 
nnplDyrrs la thc OWNWCLIENT shall mt exceed the fcc paid by OwNEwcIlEKT to CPH under this 
Agremmt or $50,000, whichever is greater. 

M for the wp of d c a  M wllir,cd in thc alhchcd mkact. Th OwNEWcLlENT a g n a  to limit the 
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lanuary 11,2010 

Thompson Electric Company 

Proposal 

P.O. Box 1478 Winter Park, FL 32790 
Phone: (407) 365.6666 fax: (407) 365-9358 

Utilities, Inc. 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 
Attn: Bryan Gongre 

Reference: Pennbmke Fairways WTP, New Service and Control Panel 

Dear Bryan Gongre, 

Thompson Electric is pleased to offer the following quotation for your review. 

Electrical installation as  follows: 

New 4OOAmp 3 Phase 480V Electrical Service with the following: 
o 400Amp Self Contained Meter Base. 
o 400Amp 3 Pole NEMA 3R Service Rated 480V Transfer Switch. 
o 400Amp 3 Phase NEMA 3 R  I-Line Distribution Panel with 1 - 300Amp 

Control Panel Feeder Breaker and 1 - 4OAmp XFMR Breaker. 
New 300Amp Feeder From 480V Distribution Panel to new Main Pump Control 
Panel. 
New Main Pump Control Panel. 

o 3 - 40HP High Service Pump Starters and Breakers. 
o 2 - 25HP Well Pump Starter and Breakers. 
o GST Well Control Logic with Alternator. 
o Distribution System Control Logic with Alternator. 
o Hydro Tank Air Add Control System. 
o 'Alarm Relay Logic for GSTTanks and Distribution System. 
o Alarm Light and Horn with Silence and Reset Buttons. 

Install new 350Amp Circuit Breaker in the existing Generator Breaker Enclosure. 
Install new 350Amp Feeder from New Generator Breaker to the new Generator 
Transfer Switch. 
Install new Control Conductors from the existing Generator to the new Generator 
Transfer Switch. 
Install new Conduit and Wire to pick up existing loads from the new Main Pump 
Control panel to the existing Pump Control Panel (add Terminal Strips as 
necessary). 
Remove existing 225Amp Transfer Switch and Wiring. 
Remove old Breakers, Starters and Controls from existing Pump Control Panel to 
make way for new Wire Terminal Strip to pick up existing Pump Circuits. 
Furnish Elemical Permit and Inspections as required. 

TOTAL PRICE - $54,965.00 



Thompson Electric Company 
P.O. Box 1478 Winter Park. FL 32790 

Phone: (407) 365.6666 fax: (407) 3654358 

Proposal 
Page 1 of 2 

Page 2 of 2 
Pennbmoke Fairways WTP, New Senrlce and Control Panel 

This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days, 

Respectfully submitted, 

William P. Bahler 
Project Manager 

WPBfssk 

Acceptance o f h p s a l  - By signing below, you hereby agree that the above prices, 
specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Thompson 
Electric Company is authorized to perform the work as outlined above. Payment will be 
made to Thompson Electric Company when the work has been completed. 

Client Signature: 

Date: 

B.usinss Unit # - 
QP#- 



Thommon Electric Company 
Pb. Box 1478 Winter Park. FL 32790' 

Phone: (407) 365.6666 fax: (407) 365,9358 

PROPOSAL 

December 23,2008 

Utilities. Inc. 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Aitanwnte Springs, FL 32714 
Attn: Chuck Schwades 

Reference: Pennbmoke Fairways Lift Statim No. 1 Control Panel Replacement 

Dear Chuck Schwades. 

mompson Electric is pleased to offer the folbwing quotatban for your review. 

Instal (new) owner furnished 30 Lift Statmn Pump Contmi Panel 
Conned Floats and Pumps to new Panel . Conned Panel to new 30 Service furnished under Saparate wntracl 

TOTAL S8.5W.00 

m i s  does not include Electrical Service. 

Respecttully submitled, 

William P. Bahkr 
Pmject Manager 

WPEASk 

Acceptance of Propooil- By signing below. you hereby agree that the above prices, 
specifications. and wndtimns are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. mompson Elect* is 
authorized to perlorm the work as outlined above. Payment will be made to Thompson Electtic 
when the work has been mmpleted. 

Client Signature: 

Date: 

L Blnl n s s s U n n t -  

OPLY- 

I. 3c- 



Thompson Electric Company 
P.O. Box 1478 Whrcr Park, FL 32790 

Phone: (407) 365-6666 fax: (407) 365.9358 

PROPOSAL 

December 23,2009 

Utilities. lnc 
2W Wealhersf& Avenue 
Altamnte Springs, FL 32714 
A m  ChuckSchWades 

Reference: Pennbmoke Fairways LR Station No. 1 Mcdiflcalions 

h a r  Chuck Schwades. 

Thompson Electric is pleased to offer the fobwing quolation for your review. 

Install new 1WAmp 120/24oV 30 4 wire underground m i c e  fmm W P  service. (mis will 
be on Generator Power during power failure) to new 30 Pump Control Panel furnish& and 
installed under separate mnbact 

(New sewice only) TOTAL 517,000.00 

This does m t  include new Control Panel installatim (existing Panel is 10) 

Respemully submitted. 

William P. Bahler 
Project Manager 

WPBlssk 

Accepbnco of Pmpoul - By signing below, you hereby agree thal lhe above p w s .  
specihtions, and mndwns am satisfactwy and are hereby aaspted. Thompson Electric is 
a u l h o m  lo perform the work as outlined above. Payment will be made to Thompson Electric 
when me work has been wmpleled. 

Client Signa-: 

Date: 



- 

1.3c ITT Water 8 Wastewater Florida. LLC 
Fpmtpmdust. 
Zl62SpflntBlvd.*popka FMda3?m3 
Pholu: 407Mo-2wo. FU: 407dM2962 

Date: January 6.2010 

I TT 
To: Utilities Inc. of Florida 

Subject: Pennbmk Faimays LS tl 
Quote Number: 2010-AP00016 

We are pleased to offer me following equipment: 

(2) 4" Flygt NP31021463 submersible wastewatw pumps, 5hp. 3R3Ov. each with 50' of motor cable. 
(1) Duplex control panel to Utilities Inc. standards. 5hp. 3i23Ov. 
(4) Liquid level sensing floats. each wiG? 40' of cable. 
(1) Startup service by a representative of this company. 

Price: 517.311.00. plus taxes, freight included, F.O.B. factory 

THIS PROPOSAL WlLL EXPIRE IN NINETY (SO) DAYS UNLESS EXTENDED IN WRITING BY ITT WATER 8 
WASTEWATER. 

NOTE: WE DO NOT SUPPLY, PIPING. VALVES, GUIDE BARS. PRESSURE GAUGES, DISCONNECTS, 
JUNCTION BOXES. KELLUMS GRIPS, SURGE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT. SPARE PARTS, LABOR OR 
ANY OTHER ITEM NOTSPECIFICALLY LISTED ABOVE. 

TERMS: Subject to credit approval net 45 days after date of invoke or 100% payable before stalt-up of equipment 
(whichever wmes fint).A service charge of 1.5% per month will be added to all balances unpaid 30 days a b r  
invoice dale, Failure to pay in accordance with Woe terms will void all warranties. A cancellation charge of 
20% of the value of the order will be assessed fur special Mden or w n m l  panels cancelkd aner production is 
WnlPleIed. 

Price is firm based M our receiving complete approval and release for prcductions four (4) weeks 
afier drawings have been submitted by IT W e r  8 Wastewater. Florida. LLC 
PARTIAL BILLING WlLL BE MADE ON ANY PARTIAL SHIPMENT. 

CONDITIONS: 1. 

2. 

We thank you for your interest in our equipment and look fomard to being of service to you in lhe near future 

IN THE ABSENSE OF A FORMAL ISSUED PURCHASE ORDER, A SIGNED FACSIMILE COPY OF MIS PROPOSAL 
IS ACCEPTABLE AS A BINDING CONTRACT. 

In Water 8 Wastewater. Florida. LLC Company Name: 

BalehLJah 

Salesman 

Accepted By: 

Print Name: 

Date: 
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ma N FLOIUUA RATE CASES 
S A U R Y  ADJUSTHEIT SUMMARY 
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1008 TT FL RATE CASES 
BENEFITS EXPENSE PER FULL TIME EMPLOYEE 

5630 DENTAL PREMIUMS 
5635 DENTAL I N S  REIMBURSEMENTS 
5645 EMPLOYEE INS DEDUCTIONS 
5650 HEALTH COSTS & OTllER 
5655 HEALTH INS REIMBURSEMENTS 
5660 OTHER EMP PENSION/BMEFITS 
5670 'TERM LIFE MS 
5675 TEF34 LIFE INS-OPT 
5680 DEPEND LWE MS-OPT 
5690 TUITION 

v/p a-1 

aws EXD ense # O f  Pull Tlnr EmDloveE Bcnefit Per EmDlovee 

33,775.80 464 72.79 
270,688.69 464 583.38 

(I ,028,38029) 464 (2,216.34) 
(&l.l92.W) 464 (181.45) 

3,875,061.17 464 835 I .42 
501,855.68 464 1,081.59 
151,190.70 464 325.84 
(3219.77) 461 (6.94) 
(4263.63) 464 (9.19) 
66,472.45 464 143.26 

Page 14 of 38 



2008 IT FL RATE CASES 
ADJU.STLD VEHICLE AVERAGES FOR EMPLOYEES 

wlp b 

Sim~lrAvcn@ 

$52,206 $53,540 $52.873 
(10,314) (27,795) (19.041) 

Page 15 of38 





ZCM TY Fl. RATZ CASES 
lRANSPORTATTON EXPENSE PER VEFIlCLE 

" l p  b.2 

621s Nu. 1427.022 
6220 AUT0REPAEQXRF.S 147,150.43 
622S AUTO LICENSES 5,949.45 
6230 OTHERTRANS EXPENSES 4.25692 

SJU,379 

1950 
297 
161 
5% 
207 
332 
293 
161 

SS66 
346 

1.038 
9so 
950 
950 
950 
53 

3,310 
117.508 

105 14,067 
105 1.401 
10s s7 
1-35 41 

15,566 



2 0 8  TY FL RATE CASES 
CAPITALIZED TIME ADJUSTMENT 

P a  Book Capitalized Time 
P a  8wk operator paymu 
Percemge of TOM P-ll to Plam 

Pm Forma oprrafor Paymll 
Pmcnegc of Total Psyroll to Plant 
Ro Forma CapitaIM Timc 

w/p e 

$257,591 
175,215 
68.02% 

$175215 
11,101 
33,719 

$220,035 

(18,840.33) 
220,035 

8.56% 

$208,630 
8.56% 

(313.8642 
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LrnuIlFs, MC. OF PENNBROOKE 
cu.an.xnox OF- REPLACI!M~.~~~ 
DWRECUnON EXPENSE ADJUsIMEhT 

307.2 
34.2 
34.2 Adjdjuatment for replacement well 
34.2 

Adjustment to mire well rm.1 
Depmciation expense on well retirement adjustment 

Depreciation upem on mll replacement adjustment 

311.3 
311.3 
311.3 
311.3 

Mjusrment to d r e  bumping equipment at wen no. I 

Depreciation expense on pumping mimmmt adjustment 
Adjuptment for pumping equipment replament 
Deprrciaion expense on pumping replacement adjuatmeot 

z!zvculif€ 
Adjustment m h r e  eledrid WIP eomponenu 
Deprrdati~n u p m e  OD pumping retirement adjustment 
Adjustment for e l d e a l  WIP improvements 
Depredation u p w e  on pumping improvement adjsutment 

320.3 
320.3 
320.3 
320.3 

TOW Water Depredation ExpuueAq”mnen1 for Up-da 

354.2 A d j u s t m c n t t o m i m d e d r i ~ l ~ m m p o ~ ~ ~ u  
354.2 
354.2 
354.2 

Depreciation expense 01) pumping mimmem adjustment 
Adjustment for elstrid WIP impmvtmmbi 
Depredation orpeaw: m pumping impmvrment adjsutment 

(43.730) 

408.750 
(1458) 

13,625 
12,167 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Iictrvccn: Knight Engincuring Consultants. Inc.: 
I I648 O s p y  Pointe Rlwd. 
ClCmXnL n a i d a  .M7 I I 

A d .  Utililics. Inc. of Pennhnuke: 
200 Wcalhersiield hventle 
Alt~monte Springs. Fkm& 32714 

k w i n  referred to as 'Client" 

ne: Civil Engineering Services m a l  
Wnier Tank Inqxxtions. Pcnnhm*c Fninvayr \yTP 

Knight Eneirwcring ConsulUtils. Inc. (KECI) i s  plcnwvl IO present !hi* pmpowl lu profcrdonul 
civil ungircrinp scmicrs. I'lnu iind herein Ik h j c c t  hscriplion. Srqx of Servkcs. 
Conditions oi the Apcemm. and Compnwim fur Ihc pnlpovd prdcrs iml  sen.ices. 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

iletwcn: Knight Enfincetinp Conrulmntr. lnc.: hemin m f m d  10 as "Engineer" 
And: Uiiiilier. Inc. o l l ' cnnhnrk~ herein relcmd 111 3s 'Client" 

KC: Civil Engineering Scrvices IrOpml 
Water Tank Inyrcliims. Pcnnbrmkc Fairwnyr. NTP 

~~ ~~~~ ~ ~~ 

The links will br clcmed nnd insjh'cled on thrcc (3 )  op;u;ue days. The fmt inspxion will 
include om ( I  1 Ity&opncumlic lank md one (I )ground stwage tank. The serrwvl inspection wi l l  
includc one ( I )  hydrgncutrwtic Wnk Jml m e  (I)prounl n m g c  tank. The third inyrection will 
i n c l d o n u  (I) p u n d  rlwngc tank. All  inspections vill occur within n 3 0 h y  priul. 

Eahiank rvillmdtoheh~svdorlnkcno~Elinedurin~thcinyrnianmxlckaningproc~rr. 
The "Client" i s  rupmsibk for rhvw. SCMCCS. Each tank rhwkl be smpticul hy Ihe client's 
reprcsenwtirc @tior to inrpu(ion d u  cleaning by IIK. enpincer or his antislant. 

A hoil ~ W U T  nrriec IIIU). br required and bacleridogicnl sampkr collectrd. The "Clienl" is 
msponrihk fiv any and all hoil water noliccs. 

Thc reopc dsewiwr  includes the remo\'al of soft sedim-nt up to I" in depth. Additional 
wdiincM rcmwzil rill be dime at d u  n t e  of $90.00 p~ hnur. 

The scope of v - n s  incllnlcr p m v i b i m  fiv elnitay lmls and equiptI!€nt to gain Ocn'ss 10 2nd 
eomplcir inicriiv clenninp altnnkr. 

The scope ofservices d m  nr include MY anulysiiis o l  m y  rriblinp pMDhlc WYpIcr Supply M 
dinrihutiut systeni. 

CONDITIONS OFTHE AGKELMWT 

2 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

k t w c n :  Knighl Engineering Cmsultmlr Lnc.: herein rcfencd to ni "Engineer" 
AnJ: Utilitirs. Inc. of Pennbmdie: hemin refemvl to as "Client" 

1) The "Engimtr" agrees to provide h. "Client" with lhreu (3) XIS of the \Voter Tnnk 
Inspeetion ReW fw each tank. AlklitioMl cupics m y  he nh~mwd nt I& current rcpruptaphic 
rcrvice n(e or. ill the "ClicrU'C option. a complcle rct of digital lilos can be pmvidcd. All aiginol 
dccummu. irrluding fuM mus. tracings. calcul;ltiunr. ac.. shall bc maincd and mtmin the 
pmpuny of thc "Engineer". 

2) nk. "Engincci' shall provide work of a pmlcrriaial calibcr: howevcr. the "Engineer" c w w .  
m d  d a r  nu( g m n i c c  thc uction UT the permitting agcncier or the coun to provide pmjcei 
rppmv;tk 

3) Thc "Clienl" ogmcs Io l imil the "Engineer's'' prdesriarnl liobility IO L e  't l ienl- nnd all 
conrlrusliun co(11ractocs and r u h c ~ m c l ~  on thc pmju-i. due to the pedomutnce or nnir 
pedomuncc d this ~~(I I IxL such thu the 10131 a-me liabilily of tlw "Engimu.' lo al l  thow 
m x l  shall m cxuccd SS.wU or Ihc fccs mcived in this Ap'ccmcnt. whichever i s  geater. 

4) l h  'Clicnl" mmy terminate this Agm~tmenl without causc ~ p o n  giving the "Engiwsr" swun 
(7)  days rriucri naicu. In the evcnt of l e n i ~ i o n .  the "Engine& shall be p i d  for 011 u u k  i n  
progrcs~. 118 hc hnicd M the & d i n g  hwrn compktcd up 10 and including the daw orlcrmin:itim 
as well us m y  additional w n k  10 rcpndwc pwjccl Illus JL thc m q r s l  ollhe "Clienl". 

5) The -'Engineer'' may tcminalr. this A p c n l m r  without cause upon EiVinE lhc 'Client" WWI 

(7) dnp w d t m  nolice. In thc ewm of l'nnination. the "Engineer" slull provide Ihe 'Clicnt" with 
copier d the pmjffl Ilk. a SI uf wpnxlucibk plan sheets d work m~plc led uml eupieS of CAI) 
drawings that have k e n  completed nn dirkcela. The "Engincei' rhnll k paid. bscd a, Ihc 
wnrking hwrr expeitded. fw all WA compkted nnd lor the Rpuduction cmts of Ihe F y c C t  fik. 
plan sheeln aml CAD drnwings. 

6) Claims. dirpmcs '1 aher mnllen in queslin huwxn the "Clirnt" and the 'Fngincer" arising 
w1 of or rclaling lo lhis hgreenml or hlcech thcmofsbll be rerolvcvl I h n t g h  mcdialion. 

7) This contrm is o l f d  with the undmClnding of the rcimnnt mgulationr of the. lu-3l 
pvemmcnt. tlx Stnu of Florida nnd the United States a. nlthc date oflhe signalum hy an officer 
of Knight Engimcring Cunsuhantr. Inc.. oflhir CMUJL'I. negulaims lhat hceonr*eff~~tive after 
the si&panatum date nfthis contrnrt m y  nffcr* the ,Scope d Scruicrs cmtaincd hemin. In such an 
ercitt. Knight Engineering Consultms. Inc. is inn h i n d  to the fax cmnincd herein. IWh 
panics shall hnve full rights to ~~nvgotbte to r e k t  the offcut of ncw mgulalionna m Ihc releviml 
complenu d h i s  ,\\grrcmnl. 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

k t u i c n :  Knipht Engiin.nng Consulinnu. IK.: hrrcin wfcm.d 10 as "Enpncrr 
Arul: Uliiilics. Inr. of knnhnule: I r w i n  wlcmd to is "Clicni" 

Rc: Civil Engim'cring Survirss Plo(xnnl 
Wxer Tnnk Inrpciionr. Pcnnbmku F a i m p  WrP 

COh.IPWSATlON 

Thc'lMal fee i s ~ ~ . l ~ ~ r ~ n ~ . S l D . 7 5 O t ~ a l . T h e f c c ~ l 1 ~ u l c i ~ a ~  follows: 

Relain-r Fee. due u p  exmuion of this Agrcwwni 
Submiiwl Fee. dv; u p  submiiwl to -Client" 

55.37S.MI 
15.37s.M) 

Th: "hgincer" shall suhmii invoices IO chc T l k M "  fur compenrmion of thc ncd complcicd 3% 
rpeeilicd in ihir setion d t h i s  Agrccwnr. Pa)nmt is due upon rcccip d invoice. I f  ihc 'Clienl" 
fails to m k c  any pymcn( duc to the '%ngkcr" lor Ic'wious mJ/a expenses within lhiny (30) 
days of thc inrDia date the "Engineer" rcscwcs ihc righl io Jiwontinue any IX all wmk m the 
rubjjal pmpeny. If ik "8ngin;rr" onplop lcgd services u) colkn ovcrduc nmowlts. ihc 
'Clicnl" agrees io pay dl cmlr d colkclion. includins mawuhlc aiimcy'r f a r .  whether action 
he bwphl  n IM. ~ I C  'Clknt" agr~ws IU piiy al l  rrquired r@iwiion nnd permii iccr, dl s w c y  
vcrificruion ices n d  any ahcr Icr h t  may be rcquiml io ch i in  Ihc n m r w r y  pcrmiis thal M 
IHX rpcifiidly m d  by ihir A p c w n l .  

Adclitiond wwiccs will bc p i d c d  mly Iu Ihe Cliwi'r rcqusl. Addilimal uwiccs will bc b i l M  
1 K E C I ' s  cwmni hourly hilling rmcs. KECi's cumnt hourly hilling m 6  nrc as follow: 

Principle Enginccr 
Engineering AssistamlMvchmk 
Adminiurnive (Sccrernrial) 

S175.W 
s9o.w 
SSI).M) 

If lhb .~lmmrnl mer& ywr oppmvd. @care sign and relurn o m  a p y  along with u chn-k 
ror the malnrr fm. Your emul ion  or ihb COIIIIIKI rhnll sew lls nulhwinlh 10 poerrJ 
r i lh llic work lls described hemin. 

t.turu,\LLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED: 

h t e :  





352-2420555 

To:3y242e565 
D.7 !G 
P.313 

_. 
2 c  Estimate 

1 I .. 

I -..-..----_.-- A $2~.063.01 


